rewording.  The revised standard also requires new disclosures such as, among others, a sensitivity
analysis for each significant actuarial assumption, information on asset-liability matching
strategies, duration of the defined benefit obligation, and disaggregation of plan assets by nature
and risk.

The adoption of PAS 19 (Revised) which required restrospective application, resulted in the
restatement of previously reported retirement obligation/asset of the Group.  The adjustment
amounts were determined by the Group with the assistance of an external actuary.  The Parent
Company and certain subsidiaries had chosen to close under ‘Surplus’ the net effect of all
transition adjustments as at January 1, 2011 (the transition date) upon retrospective application of
PAS 19 (Revised).  The Group will retain the remeasurements recognized in other comprehensive
income and will not transfer these to other items in equity.

The effects of retrospective application of PAS 19 (Revised), PFRS 10 and reclassifications are
detailed below:

Consolidated
December 31, 2012

As previously
Reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 Reclassifications As Restated

Increase (Decrease)
Statement of financial position
Assets

Loans and receivables - net P=144,707,509 P=– P=– (P=476,844) P=144,230,665
Investment in subsidiaries and an

associate 2,905,294 – – (514,039) 2,391,255
Intangible assets – – – 377,022 377,022
Investment properties 14,478,348 – – 1,014,678 15,493,026
Other assets - net 2,994,425 429 (816,217) (400,817) 1,777,820

Liabilities
Other liabilities 16,846,393 450,807 (11,949) − 17,285,251

Equity
Remeasurement losses on

retirement plan – (781,900) − − (781,900)
Surplus 6,888,348 331,500 46,219 – 7,266,067

Non-controlling interests 904,693 22 (850,487) – 54,228

- 6 -

*SGVFS003081*

Consolidated
January 1, 2012

As previously
Reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 Reclassifications As Restated

Increase (Decrease)
Statement of financial position
Assets

Loans and receivables - net P=126,249,035 P=− P=− (P=618,265) P=125,630,770
Investment in subsidiaries and an

associate 2,901,780 − − (5,062) 2,896,718
Intangible assets – − − 410,357 410,357
Investment properties 16,100,113 − − 2,419,610 18,519,723
Other assets - net 3,897,388 (1,216) (514,002) (2,206,640) 1,175,530

Liabilities
Other liabilities 14,015,965 681,915 (29,641) − 14,668,239

Equity
Remeasurement losses on

retirement plan – (1,004,057) − (1,004,057)
Surplus 2,246,213 320,965 − − 2,567,178

Non-controlling interests 531,247 (39) (484,361) − 46,847

Consolidated
January 1, 2011

As previously
Reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 Reclassifications As Restated

Increase (Decrease)
Statement of financial position
Equity

Surplus (P=2,414,870) P=367,087 P=− P=– (P=2,047,783)
Non-controlling interests 560,362 (42) (406,474) – 153,846

Parent Company
December 31, 2012

As previously
Reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R Reclassifications As Restated

Increase (Decrease)
Statement of financial position
Assets

Loans and receivables - net P=140,136,848 P=– (P=613,174) P=139,523,674
Investment in subsidiaries and an associate 6,776,872 – (377,709) 6,399,163
Intangible assets – – 371,505 371,505
Investment properties 14,411,199 – 1,014,678 15,425,877
Other assets - net 1,859,983 – (395,300) 1,464,683

Liabilities
Other liabilities 12,962,336 436,547 – 13,398,883

Equity
Remeasurement losses on retirement plan – (773,837) – (773,837)
Surplus 4,951,651 337,290 – 5,288,941

Parent Company
January 1, 2012

As previously
Reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R Reclassifications As Restated

Increase (Decrease)
Statement of financial position
Assets

Loans and receivables - net P=122,652,951 P=– (P=618,265) P=122,034,686
Investment in subsidiaries and an associate 7,305,644 – (5,062) 7,300,582
Intangible assets – – 403,055 403,055
Investment properties 16,030,203 – 2,419,610 18,449,813
Other assets - net 2,977,626 – (2,199,338) 778,288

Liabilities
Other liabilities 11,471,621 672,974 – 12,144,595

Equity
Remeasurement losses on retirement plan – (1,000,543) − (1,000,543)
Surplus 406,474 327,569 − 734,043

- 7 -

*SGVFS003081*

Parent Company
January 1, 2011

As previously
Reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R Reclassifications As Restated

Statement of financial position
Surplus (P=4,300,344) P=380,538 P=– (P=3,919,806)

As an effect of retrospective application of PFRS 10 to the Group, other income, other expenses,
provision for income tax and income attributable to non-controlling interests decreased by
P=989.4 million, P=623.3 million, P=46.2 million, and P=366.1 million in 2012 and P=762.8 million,
P=651.9 million, P=33.0 million and P=77.9 million in 2011.

As an effect of retrospective application of PAS 19 (Revised) to the Group and Parent Company,
operating expenses decreased by P=10.9 million and P=9.7 million, respectively, in 2012 and
increased by P=43.0 million and P=53.0 million, respectively, in 2011.  Provision for income tax of

[…]

Add acquisition arising from business

combination 2,616,316 – – –
Add acquisition arising from purchase of

investments 2,672,177 – – –
Less total gain recorded in profit

and loss (104,510) (283,100) (196,070) (283,100)
Redemption of unsecured subordinated

notes (6,000,000) – (6,000,000) –
Balance at end of year P=5,380,053 P=6,196,070 P=– P=6,196,070

The table below sets forth, the potential effect of reasonably possible change in interest rates
(alternative valuation assumption) on the Group’s valuation of Level 3 financial instruments
(amounts in million pesos):

December 31, 2013

Type of Financial
Instrument

Fair Values as of
December 31,
2013

Valuation
Technique

Significant
Unobservable
Input

Range of
Estimates

Fair Value Measurement
Sensitivity to
Unobservable Input

Equity and/or
Credit-Linked
Notes

P=5,380,053 Statistically-
Based
Simulation
Technique

Credit Spread of
the
Counterparties

2% - 3% Significant increase in
credit spread would result
in lower fair values.
Significant reduction
would result in higher fair
values.

Subordinated
Debt Instruments
and Time Deposit

61,935,662 Discounted
Cash Flow

Risk-adjusted
Discount Rate

Spread of 1%
above risk-free
interest rate of
0.08% - 3.22%

A significant increase in
the spread above the risk-
free rate would result in
lower fair values.

Equity and/or Credit-Linked Notes are shown as Segregated Fund Assets carried at FVPL.

- 76 -

*SGVFS003081*

December 31, 2012
Statement
of Income Equity

Financial Liability
Subordinated debt designated at FVPL

+50bps P=14 P=14
- 50bps (14) (14)
+100bps 90 90
-100bps (90) (90)

The fair values of warrants have been determined using price quotes received from a third-party
broker without any pricing adjustments imputed by the Parent Company.  The valuation model
and inputs used in the valuation which were developed and determined by the third-party broker
were not made available to the Parent Company.  Under such instance, PFRS 13 no longer
requires an entity to create quantitative information to comply with the related disclosure
requirements.

The fair values of the Group and the Parent Company’s land, building and investment properties
have been determined by the appraisal method by independent external and in-house appraisers